

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

No. E073926

LEONARD ALBRECHT, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
Defendant-Respondent,
DESERT WATER AGENCY, ET AL.,
Intervenor-Respondents.

PATRICIA L. ABBEY, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
Defendant-Respondent,
DESERT WATER AGENCY, ET AL.,
Intervenor-Respondents.

Riverside County Superior Court No. PSC 1501100,
consolidated with No. RIC 1719093
Honorable Craig G. Reimer

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR DESERT
WATER AGENCY**

Roderick E. Walston, Bar No. 32675
roderick.walston@bbklaw.com
Miles Krieger, Bar No. 309797
miles.krieger@bbklaw.com
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
2001 N. Main Street, Suite 390
Walnut Creek, California 94596
Telephone: (925) 977-3300
Facsimile: (925) 977-1870

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor
DESERT WATER AGENCY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
1. California’s Possessory Interest Tax	12
2. Riverside County’s 1% Tax.....	14
3. Desert Water Agency’s Voter Approved Tax	16
4. DWA’s Provision of Water Supplies and Service to Non- Indian Lessees.....	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. DESERT WATER AGENCY’S VOTER APPROVED TAX IS NOT PREEMPTED BY 25 U.S.C	22
II. DESERT WATER AGENCY’S VOTER APPROVED TAX IS VALID AND NOT PREEMPTED UNDER THE BRACKER BALANCING TEST	27
A. Under the Bracker Balancing Test, Whether State Laws Apply to Non-Indians on Indian Reservations Depends on the Balance of State, Federal and Tribal Interests.....	27
B. The State Interest Weighs Strongly Against Preemption.....	29
C. The Federal Interest Does Not Support Preemption.....	34
D. The Tribal Interest Does Not Support Preemption.....	38
1. The Primary Factor That Applies in Determining the Tribal Interest Is the “Legal Incidence” of the State Tax	38
2. The “Legal Incidence” of DWA’s VAT Falls on Non-Indian Lessees and Not on the Tribe or Its Reservation	42
3. The “Economic Burden” of DWA’s VAT Does Not Fall on the Tribe	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. Conclusion	49
III. DESERT WATER AGENCY’S VOTER APPROVED TAX IS NOT INVALID UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF TRIBAL SOVEREIGNTY	49
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Riverside County</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 749 Fed. App'x 650.....	40
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Mission Indians v. Riverside County</i> (9th Cir. 1971) 442 F.2d 1184.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High School Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208.....	14
<i>In re Bay Delta Cases</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1143	19
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California State Board of Equalization</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 800 F.2d 1446.....	45
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 647 F.2d 42.....	15, 39
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Thurston County</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 724 F.3d 1153	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 163	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crow Tribe v. Montana</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 650 F.2d 1104.....	45, 46, 47
<i>DeCoteau v. District Court</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 425 (1975.), The 1871	50, 51
<i>Desert Water Agency v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 849 F.3d 1250.....	36
<i>Fort Mojave Tribe v. San Bernardino County</i> (9th Cir. 1976) 543 F.2d 1253	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. Waddell</i> 91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996).....	37, 45, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Goodman v. County of Riverside</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 900.....	17, 18
<i>Herpel v. County of Riverside</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 96.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 881 F.2d 647.....	46, 47
<i>Kaiser Co. v. Reid</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 610.....	13
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 164.....	27, 50, 53
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 145. (Pltf. Br. 30-32.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Water Dis. v. Marquardt</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 159.....	19
<i>Montana v. United States</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 544.....	48
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 535.....	50
<i>Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 832.....	26, 30, 43
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 450.....	38
<i>Oneida Tribe v. Village of Hobart</i> (E.D. Wis. 2012) 891 F.Supp.2d 1058. (Pltf. Br. 61.).....	34
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 60.....	27, 49, 53
<i>Palm Springs Spa v. Riverside County</i> (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 372.....	16, 24, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 713	27, 49, 50, 53
<i>Riverside County v. Palm-Ramon Development Co.</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 534.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. Arizona</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 50 F.3d 734.....	41, 48
<i>Segundo v. City of Rancho Mirage</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 813 F.2d 1387. (Pltf. Br. 55.)	37, 38
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Stranburg</i> (11th Cir. 2015) 799 F.3d 1324. (Pltf. Br. 32.)	26, 46
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Washington</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 781 F.2d 715	45
<i>Texas Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 55.....	13
<i>United States v. Fresno County</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 633.....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Fresno County</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 452	39
<i>United States v. Waller</i> 243 U.S. 452 (1917)	15
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band of Potawatomi Nation</i> (2005) 546 U.S. 95	38
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 134	38, 39, 44
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Arizona</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 649 F.2d 1274	45
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 136	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> (1959) 358 U.S. 217	53
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> (1832) 31 U.S. 515	27
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott</i> 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997).....	37, 41
 Federal Constitution, Statutes and Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 162.017(c).....	35, 36
25 U.S.C. § 348.....	15
25 U.S.C. § 461	15
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 5126.....	22
General Allotment Act of 1887 (25 U.S.C. § 334 <i>et seq.</i>).....	15,16
Indian Long-Term Leasing Act (69 Stat. 539 (1955)).....	28, 34, 35
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 (25 U.S.C. § 461 <i>et seq.</i>).....	10, 15, 22
Mineral Leasing Act of 1938 (52 Stat. § 347, 25 U.S.C. § 396a <i>et seq.</i>) ...	35, 36, 47
Mission Indians Relief Act of 1891 (26 Stat. 712 (1891))	15
U.S. Const., Article 1, § 8, cl. 3	50
 California Constitution and Statutes	
Cal. Const., Article 13A.....	14, 17
Cal. Const., Art. 13A, § 1(a).....	15
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 100.1, subd. (a).....	13
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 104.....	13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 107	16
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 107, subds (a)	12
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 107, subds. (b)	12
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 110.1	16, 42
Cal. Water Code Appendix §§ 100-1 <i>et seq.</i>	16, 20
Cal. Water Code §§ 101-25, -27	17, 31
California Water Resources Development Bond Act (Cal. Water Code § 12931).....	19
